504687215 12/14/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4733937

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
KEVIN KIRKLEY	11/19/2014	
BRYANT ZAVITZ	11/18/2014	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TINDALL CORPORATION
Street Address:	3076 NORTH BLACKSTOCK ROAD
City:	SPARTANBURG
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29301

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15435495	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)645-7707

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4046457700

Email: athomason@mcciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: MEUNIER CARLIN & CURFMAN LLC

Address Line 1: 999 PEACHTREE STREET, NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1300

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10895-007US3
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MEREDITH STRUBY
SIGNATURE:	/Meredith Struby/
DATE SIGNED:	12/14/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=10895-007US3 Assignment#page1.tif source=10895-007US3 Assignment#page2.tif source=10895-007US3 Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 504687215 REEL: 044394 FRAME: 0108

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, KEVIN KIRKLEY and BRYANT ZAVITZ, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the following: "STRUCTURE INCLUDING NON-STRUCTURAL JOINT", for which we have made application for United States Letters Patent, the said application having been filed on <u>June 24, 2014</u> as Application No. <u>14/313,207</u>.

WHEREAS, Tindall Corporation, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Carolina, having its principal place of business at 3076 North Blackstock Road, Spartanburg, SC 29301 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefore, and all provisionals, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuation-in-part and extensions thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as our interest is concerned, to the said ASSIGNEE of our entire right, title, and interest; and further including any right to sue for past infringement.

We also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full and exclusive rights, title and interest to the invention disclosed in said application throughout the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world, including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registries; and

We further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

We hereby further agree that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

Finally, we covenant with said Assignee that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me.

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 044394 FRAME: 0109

Executed this ! 9 day of	NOVENBER., 2014.
	Name: Kevin Kirkley
STATE OF Georgia)	
STATE OF Georgia)) ss. COUNTY OF Paulding)	
for the State and County aforesaid, person	ally appeared Kevin Kirkley, known by me to be the sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged d.
[seal]	Ouche Chare Kennel Notary Public My Commission Expires: April 10, 2018
AUDRA CHAREE KIMMEL Notary Public, Georgia Paulding County My Commission Expires April 10, 2018	

Executed this	18	day of	Dove	mber	, 2014.
					,

Name:

STATE OF Georgia)
(SS. COUNTY OF Paulaing)

On this 18th day of November, 2014, before me, a Notary Public in and for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Bryant Zavitz, known by me to be the person of the above name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged the same to be his/her own free act and deed.

[seal]

RECORDED: 12/14/2017



My Commission Expires: April 10,2018